

No. 21-57

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LEVI FRASIER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER L. EVANS, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
WILLIAM ARONIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANYA BIDWELL  
PATRICK JAICOMO  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
waronin@ij.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Categorical Rule Declaring Executive Branch Training Irrelevant to Qualified Immunity Violates Fundamental Separation-of-Powers Princi- ples.....	4
A. As this Court Has Already Held, Executive Branch Training is Critical to What It Means for a Constitutional Right to Be Clearly Established.....	5
B. Both the State and Federal Executive Branches Went to Great Lengths to Ensure That Officers Respect the Pub- lic’s Constitutional Right-to-Record....	7
C. Declaring its Training Irrelevant Im- pairs the Executive Branch’s Ability to Police Its Own Officers .....	9
II. The Tenth Circuit’s Categorical Rule Nar- rows the Meaning of Clearly Established Constitutional Rights to an Unworkable Degree.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	10
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	4, 10
<i>Booker v. South Carolina Department of Corrections</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	4, 10
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v.</i> <i>Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	4, 10
<i>Furnace v. Sullivan</i> , 705 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	11
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control</i> <i>Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	10
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2239 (2021) .....	5, 6, 12
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021) .....	12
<i>Okin v. Village of Cornwall-on-Hudson Police Department</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Raiche v. Pietroski</i> , 623 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Seila Law, LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	2, 4, 7, 10
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) .....	11, 12
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015) .....	13
Agreement for Effective & Constitutional Policing, <i>United States v. Town of East Haven</i> , No. 3:12-cv-01652 (D. Conn. Dec. 20, 2012) .....	8
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. City of New Orleans</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 788 (E.D. La. 2013) .....	8
Statement of Interest, <i>Garcia v. Montgomery County</i> , No. 8:12-cv-03592 (D. Md. Mar. 4, 2013) .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
United States Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Re: <i>Christopher Sharp v. Baltimore City Police Department, et al.</i> (May 14, 2012).....	8
